HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA

KIEFEL CJ,

BELL, GAGELER, KEANE, NETTLE, GORDON AND EDELMAN JJ

D1/2018

NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

AND

MR A. GRIFFITHS (DECEASED) AND LORRAINE
JONES ON BEHALF OF THE NGALIWURRU AND
NUNGALI PEOPLES & ANOR

D2/2018

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

AND

MR A. GRIFFITHS (DECEASED) AND LORRAINE
JONES ON BEHALF OF THE NGALIWURRU AND
NUNGALI PEOPLES & ANOR

D3/2018

MR A. GRIFFITHS (DECEASED) AND LORRAINE
JONES ON BEHALF OF THE NGALIWURRU AND
NUNGALI PEOPLES

AND

NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA &
ANOR

APPELLANT

RESPONDENTS

APPELLANT

RESPONDENTS

APPELLANT

RESPONDENTS






2.

Northern Territory v Mr A. Griffiths (deceased) and Lorraine Jones on
behalf of the Ngaliwurru and Nungali Peoples
Commonwealth of Australia v Mr A. Griffiths (deceased) and Lorraine
Jones on behalf of the Ngaliwurru and Nungali Peoples
Mr A. Griffiths (deceased) and Lorraine Jones on behalf of the Ngaliwurru
and Nungali Peoples v Northern Territory
[2019] HCA 7
13 March 2019
D1/2018, D2/2018 & D3/2018

ORDER

Matter Nos D1/2018 and D2/2018

1. Appeal allowed in part.

2. Set aside Order 2 of the Orders of the Full Court of the Federal
Court of Australia made on 9 August 2017 and, in its place, order
that:

"(1) Paragraph 3 of the further amended order made by the trial

judge dated 24 August 2016 be set aside and, in its place,
order:

"The compensation payable to the native title holders by
reason of the extinguishment of their non-exclusive native title
rights and interests arising from the acts in paragraph 1
above is:

(@)  compensation for economic loss in the sum of
$320,250;

(b)  interest on (a) in the sum of $910,100;

(c)  compensation for cultural loss in the sum of
$1,300,000;

Total: $2,530,350.

Note: post-judgment interest is payable on this total under
s52 of the Federal Court of Australia Act 1976 (Cth),
accruing from 25 August 2016.'

(2)  Delete order 9."






Matter No D3/2018

Appeal dismissed.

On appeal from the Federal Court of Australia

Representation

S L Brownhill SC, Solicitor-General for the Northern Territory, with
T J Moses for the Northern Territory of Australia (instructed by Solicitor
for the Northern Territory)

S A Glacken QC with G A Hill and L E Hilly for the Ngaliwurru and
Nungali Peoples (instructed by Northern Land Council)

S B Lloyd SC with N Kidson for the Commonwealth of Australia
(instructed by Australian Government Solicitor)

P J Dunning QC, Solicitor-General of the State of Queensland, with
A D Keyes for the Attorney-General of the State of Queensland,
intervening (instructed by Crown Solicitor (QId))

C D Bleby SC, Solicitor-General for the State of South Australia, for the
Attorney-General for the State of South Australia, intervening (instructed
by Crown Solicitor's Office (SA))

G T W Tannin SC with C | Taggart for the Attorney-General for the State
of Western Australia, intervening (instructed by State Solicitor's Office
(WA))

S J Wright SC with M Georgiou for the Central Desert Native Title
Services Limited and the Yamatji Marlpa Aboriginal Corporation,
intervening (instructed by the Central Desert Native Title Services)

Notice: This copy of the Court's Reasons for Judgment is subject
to formal revision prior to publication in the Commonwealth Law
Reports.






CATCHWORDS

Northern Territory v Mr A. Griffiths (deceased) and Lorraine Jones on
behalf of the Ngaliwurru and Nungali Peoples

Commonwealth of Australia v Mr A. Griffiths (deceased) and Lorraine
Jones on behalf of the Ngaliwurru and Nungali Peoples

Mr A. Griffiths (deceased) and Lorraine Jones on behalf of the Ngaliwurru
and Nungali Peoples v Northern Territory

Aboriginals — Native title rights — Assessment of compensation — Where
"previous exclusive possession act[s]" within meaning of s 23B in Div 2B of Pt 2
of Native Title Act 1993 (Cth) ("NTA") extinguished non-exclusive native title
rights and interests held by Ngaliwurru and Nungali Peoples ("Claim Group™) —
Where Claim Group entitled to compensation under Div 5 of Pt 2 of NTA —
Whether economic loss and cultural loss assessed separately — Principles of
assessment for compensation for economic loss — Whether economic value of
Claim Group's native title rights and interests equivalent to freehold value of
affected land — Whether reduction from freehold value appropriate and how
calculated — Whether inalienability of native title rights and interests a relevant
discounting factor — Principles of assessment for compensation for cultural loss —
Whether trial judge erred in assessment of cultural loss — Whether award
manifestly excessive — Whether award met community standards.

Interest — Whether simple or compound interest payable on award for economic
loss — Upon what basis simple interest payable.

Words and phrases — "compensable acts"”, "compensation™, "compound interest",
"compulsory acquisition”, "cultural loss"”, "discount”, "easement”, "economic
loss”, "exclusive native title rights and interests”, “extinguishing act",
"Inalienability”, "just terms", "manifestly excessive", "native title", "non-
economic loss", "non-exclusive native title rights and interests”, "objective
economic value", "percentage reduction from full exclusive native title",

"previous exclusive possession act”, "simple interest”, "solatium".

Constitution, 51(xxxi).

Lands Acquisition Act (NT), Sch 2.

Native Title Act 1993 (Cth), Pts 1, 2, 15.
Racial Discrimination Act 1975 (Cth), s 10.






KIEFEL CJ, BELL, KEANE, NETTLE AND GORDON JJ. These appeals?
concern the amount of compensation payable by the Northern Territory of
Australia to the Ngaliwurru and Nungali Peoples ("the Claim Group™)?, pursuant
to Pt 2 of the Native Title Act 1993 (Cth), for loss, diminution, impairment or
other effect of certain acts on the Claim Group's native title rights and interests
over lands in the area of the township of Timber Creek in the north-western area
of the Northern Territory.

The issues are extensive, and in some respects complex,
but fundamentally there are three questions:

(1) how the objective economic value of the affected native title rights and
interests is to be ascertained;

(2)  whether and upon what basis interest is payable on or as part of the
compensation for economic loss; and

(3) how the Claim Group's sense of loss of traditional attachment to the land
or connection to country is to be reflected in the award of compensation.

For the reasons which follow, those questions should be answered thus:

(1) the objective economic value of exclusive native title rights to and
interests in land, in general, equates to the objective economic value of an
unencumbered freehold estate in that land. In these appeals, the objective
economic value of the non-exclusive native title rights and interests of the
Claim Group is 50 per cent of the freehold value of the land,;

(2) interest is payable on the compensation for economic loss, and in the
circumstances of this case, on a simple interest basis, at a rate sufficient to
compensate the Claim Group for being deprived of the use of the amount
of compensation between the date at which compensation was assessed
and the date of judgment; and

1 From a judgment of the Full Court of the Federal Court of Australia (North A-CJ,
Barker and Mortimer JJ): Northern Territory v Griffiths (2017) 256 FCR 478
allowing in part appeals from a judgment of Mansfield J (Griffiths v Northern
Territory [No 3] (2016) 337 ALR 362).

2 Griffiths (2016) 337 ALR 362 at 366 [13], 376 [71(4)].



Kiefel CJ
Bell J
Keane J
Nettle J
Gordon J

2.

(3) the compensation for loss or diminution of traditional attachment to the
land or connection to country and for loss of rights to gain spiritual
sustenance from the land® is the amount which society would rightly
regard as an appropriate award for the loss. The appropriate award for the
cultural loss in these appeals is $1.3 million.

These reasons are in seven parts: facts*;, claim for compensation®;
legislative framework®; economic loss claim’; interest on the economic loss
claimé; cultural loss®; and orders*.

A Facts

Timber Creek is a tributary of the Victoria River situated in the north-
western corner of the Northern Territory. The area was first explored by non-
Aboriginal people in the mid-nineteenth century and, around the end of that
century, a number of pastoral leases were granted in the Victoria River district'?,
including one pastoral lease granted in 1882 over the area that now comprises the
town of Timber Creek'?. The town, which was proclaimed as such in 1975,
is located on the Victoria Highway about halfway between Katherine and

3 Referred to as "non-economic loss" or "solatium™ in the courts below and by the
parties in their appeal grounds but, for reasons to be explained later in this
judgment, better expressed as "cultural loss".

4  Part A, paras [5]-[10].

5 Part B, paras [11]-[18].

6 Part C, paras [19]-[54].

7  Part D, paras [55]-[107].

8 Part E, paras [108]-[151].

9 PartF, paras [152]-[237].

10 Part G, paras [238]-[239].

11 Griffiths (2016) 337 ALR 362 at 368 [23]-[24].

12 Griffiths v Northern Territory [2014] FCA 256 at [41]-[42].



Kiefel CJ
Bell J
Keane J
Nettle J
Gordon J

3.

Kununurra®® and covers an area of approximately 2,362 hectares!. It is bounded
on the north by the Victoria River and on the east, south and west by Aboriginal
land granted under the Aboriginal Land Rights (Northern Territory) Act 1976
(Cth). It has a population of approximately 230 people, some two thirds of
whom identify as Aboriginal; principally, native title holders. The principal
buildings, apart from houses, are a road-house and general store, a hotel and
caravan park, local council offices, a police station, a primary school, and a
health clinic. The town's economy is centred on tourism and associated services
and regional service delivery®®.

Compensable acts

Between 1980 and 17 December 1996, the Northern Territory was
responsible for 53 acts, on 39 lots and four roads within the town, comprising
various grants of tenure and the construction of public works, which were later
held to have impaired or extinguished native title rights and interests and which
give rise to the Claim Group's entitlement to compensation under Pt 2 of the
Native Title Act ("the compensable acts"). Twenty-two of the compensable acts
were grants of development leases incorporating covenants to effect
improvements in exchange for freehold title. The remainder of the acts consisted
of a grant of a Crown lease, freehold grants to government authorities on which,
in some cases, public works were later constructed, and public works constructed
without any underlying tenure!. The total area of land affected by the
compensable acts was approximately 127 hectares (“the application area"),
comprising just over 6 per cent of the area previously determined to be land in
relation to which native title exists.

History of claims

In 1999 and 2000, the Claim Group?’ instituted three proceedings under
the Native Title Act for determination of native title to land within the boundaries

13 Northern Territory v Griffiths (2017) 256 FCR 478 at 484 [7].

14  Griffiths (2016) 337 ALR 362 at 370 [33].

15 Griffiths (2016) 337 ALR 362 at 369 [29], [32].

16 Northern Territory v Griffiths (2017) 256 FCR 478 at 485-488 [10]-[11].

17 The claimant group found to have held native title is now the compensation Claim
Group: Griffiths (2016) 337 ALR 362 at 366 [13]; see also at 376 [71(4)].



Kiefel CJ
Bell J
Keane J
Nettle J
Gordon J

4.

of the town®. The trial judge (Weinberg J) held®® that the Claim Group had
native title rights and interests comprised of non-exclusive rights to use and
enjoy the land and waters to which s 47B of the Native Title Act applied in
accordance with their traditional laws and customs. On appeal, the Full Court of
the Federal Court (French, Branson and Sundberg JJ) varied?®® his Honour's
determination, holding in relation to those parts of the determination area to
which s47B applied that the Claim Group's native title rights and interests
comprised a right to exclusive possession, use and occupation, but otherwise
affirmed Weinberg J's determination. The total area of land determined to be
subject to exclusive native title was approximately 2,053 hectares.

On 2 August 2011, the Claim Group instituted a claim for compensation
under s 61(1) of the Native Title Act in respect of the compensable acts?!. The
compensation application concerned an area wider than that the subject of the
determination, and included specified areas within the town where there had been
no determination that native title existed. The parties were agreed, however,
that native title existed in relation to the application area at the time of the act or
acts for which compensation was claimed??. By a statement of agreed facts,
the parties adopted the terms of the Full Court's native title determination as a
description of the native title potentially affected by the compensable acts?.

As a preliminary issue, the trial judge (Mansfield J) determined that the
historic grant of pastoral leases was effective at common law to partially
extinguish native title to the application area and that, in compensation
proceedings as opposed to the proceedings for the determination of native title,

18 Griffiths v Northern Territory (2006) 165 FCR 300 at 305 [8]-[10].

19 Griffiths v Northern Territory (2006) 165 FCR 300 at 369 [703]-[705], 370 [716],
375 [797].

20 Griffiths v Northern Territory (2007) 165 FCR 391 at 428 [125], 429 [128].
21 Griffiths (2016) 337 ALR 362 at 366 [7], 370 [37]-[40].
22 Griffiths [2014] FCA 256 at [11]-[12], [16].

23 Griffiths (2016) 337 ALR 362 at 367 [18].



10

Kiefel CJ
Bell J
Keane J
Nettle J
Gordon J

5.

s 47B of the Native Title Act, being inapplicable, did not permit the common law
extinguishment of exclusive native title to be disregarded?.

Native title rights and interests

Accordingly, Mansfield J found?® that the native title rights and interests

affected by the compensable acts consisted of the following non-exclusive rights
exercisable in accordance with traditional laws and customs of the Claim Group:

1)

)
3)

(4)

()
(6)

(7)

(8)

the right to travel over, move about and have access to the application
area;

the right to hunt, fish and forage on the application area;

the right to gather and use the natural resources of the land such as food,
medicinal plants, wild tobacco, timber, stone and resin;

the right to have access to and use the natural water of the application
area;

the right to live on the land, to camp, and to erect shelters and structures;

the right to engage in cultural activities, to conduct ceremonies, to hold
meetings, to teach the physical and spiritual attributes of places and areas
of importance on or in the land and waters, and to participate in cultural
practices related to birth and death, including burial rights;

the right to have access to, maintain and protect sites of significance on
the application area; and

the right to share or exchange subsistence and other traditional resources
obtained on or from the land and waters (but not for commercial
purposes).

24 Griffiths [2014] FCA 256 at [43], [46], [67].

25 Griffiths (2016) 337 ALR 362 at 376 [71(3)].



11

12

Kiefel CJ
Bell J
Keane J
Nettle J
Gordon J

B Claim for compensation

The claim for compensation was framed, pursuant to s 51(4) of the Native
Title Act, in terms that compensation for loss, diminution, impairment or other
effect on native title of the compensable acts should consist of the following
elements:

(1) compensation for economic loss of the native title rights and interests to
be determined as if the effect of each compensable act was equivalent to
the compulsory acquisition of an unencumbered freehold estate in the
subject land;

(2) compound interest at the superannuation rate or alternatively on a
compound "risk free rate” of yields on long-term (10 year) government
bonds or alternatively simple interest at the Pre-Judgment Interest Rate
fixed by the Federal Court of Australia Practice Note CM16 (“the Practice
Note rate") on the amount of compensation awarded for economic loss to
be computed from the date as at which the compensation is assessed until
judgment or payment; and

(3) compensation for loss or diminution of connection or traditional
attachment to land and intangible disadvantages of loss of rights to live on
and gain spiritual and material sustenance from the land, to be assessed by
adaptation of the criteria in Sch 2 rr 2(b) (special value) and 9 (intangible
disadvantage) of the Lands Acquisition Act (NT), to be assessed as at the
time of trial.

Trial judge

The trial judge assessed? compensation in the amount of $3,300,661
comprised as follows:

(1) compensation for economic loss to be assessed at the date at which native
title is taken to have been extinguished under the Native Title Act and
assessed as being 80 per cent of the unencumbered freehold value of the
affected land, namely, $512,400%;

26  Griffiths (2016) 337 ALR 362 at 446 [466].

27  Griffiths (2016) 337 ALR 362 at 395-396 [172], 404-405 [232], 446 [466].



13

14

15

Kiefel CJ
Bell J
Keane J
Nettle J
Gordon J

7.

(2) interest payable as part of compensation for economic loss on a simple
interest basis calculated at the Practice Note rate from time to time and
computed from the date of extinguishment of native title until judgment,
being a sum of $1,488,261%; and

(3) compensation for non-economic loss payable in the amount of
$1.3 million®,

Full Court

The Full Court varied® the trial judge's assessment of economic loss from
80 per cent of the unencumbered freehold value of the affected land as at the date
of extinguishment to 65 per cent of the unencumbered freehold value as at that
date but otherwise, relevantly, affirmed the trial judge's decision. Accordingly,
the orders of the trial judge were varied to award the Claim Group $416,325 for
economic loss and $1,183,121 in interest on that sum, with the total
compensation award being $2,899,446.

Appeals to this Court

By grants of special leave, the Claim Group, the Northern Territory and
the Commonwealth each appeal to this Court.

The Claim Group appeal on two grounds, being in substance that:

(1) the Full Court erred in assessing the Claim Group's economic loss at 65
per cent of the freehold value of the subject land and should have assessed
it as being the freehold value of the land without reduction; and

(2)  the Full Court erred in awarding interest only on a simple interest basis
computed at the Practice Note rate and should have allowed interest on a
compound basis computed at the risk free rate.

28  Griffiths (2016) 337 ALR 362 at 407 [246], 408-409 [254], 413 [279], 446 [466].
29 Griffiths (2016) 337 ALR 362 at 416-417 [298]-[300], 433 [383], 446 [466].

30 Northern Territory v Griffiths (2017) 256 FCR 478 at 520 [139], 590 [468].



16

17

Kiefel
Bell
Keane
Nettle
Gordon

1)

()

1)

(2)

©)

cJ

J

J

J

J
8.

The Northern Territory appeals on grounds in substance that:

the Full Court erred in rejecting the valuation methodology advocated by
one of the valuers who gave evidence, Mr Wayne Lonergan, or
alternatively, in assessing the Claim Group's economic loss at any more
than 50 per cent of the unencumbered freehold value as at the date of
extinguishment; and

the Full Court erred in affirming the trial judge's assessment of
compensation for non-economic loss in the amount of $1.3 million by:

(a)  failing to approach the assessment as an award given as consolation
or solace for distress consequent upon a loss for which no
monetary value can be put;

(b)  upholding the trial judge's erroneous reliance on the effects of one
compensable act on a nearby ritual ground to support a finding that
some other, unidentified compensable acts had a collateral
detrimental effect on native title beyond the land on which those
other, unidentified compensable acts occurred;

(c) failing to apply a causation analysis consistent with ss 23J and
51(1) of the Native Title Act, by upholding the trial judge's
erroneous reliance on the compensable acts as part of an overall
erosion of connection to country; and

(d) failing to find that the award for non-economic loss was manifestly
excessive.

And the Commonwealth appeals on grounds in substance that:

the Full Court's assessment of the Claim Group's economic loss at 65
per cent of the freehold value of the subject land was erroneous or
manifestly excessive and should not have exceeded 50 per cent;

the Full Court erred in not holding that the trial judge was in error in
awarding interest under s51(1) of the Native Title Act as part of
compensation rather than as interest on compensation;

the Full Court erred in upholding the trial judge's assessment of non-
economic loss in the amount of $1.3 million because they:



(4)

(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(€)

Kiefel CJ
Bell J
Keane J
Nettle J
Gordon J

9.

included a component relating to the capacity to conduct rituals on
adjacent land not the subject of compensable acts despite the fact
that on the facts as found by the trial judge there was no effect on
that capacity which was an "effect of" a compensable act within the
meaning of s 51(1) of the Native Title Act;

included a component for a "sense of failed responsibility for the
obligation under traditional laws and customs to have cared for and
looked after the land" despite there being no evidence that the
Claim Group experienced any such feelings over all of the land the
subject of the compensable acts and, to the extent that there was
evidence that they did experience such feelings, their feelings were
the result of a pre-existing absence of a recognised right to control
access to the land rather than the "effect of" the compensable acts
within the meaning of s 51(1) of the Native Title Act;

included a component for the purported effect of compensable acts
on future descendants of the Claim Group despite the Native Title
Act not conferring an entitlement to compensation on persons who
would have become members of the Claim Group only after native
title had been extinguished:;

failed to find that the trial judge did not consider the geographical
extent of the areas of land over which the compensable acts took
place in comparison to the overall area of land available to the
Claim Group to exercise and enjoy their rights as "native title
holders” within the meaning of the Native Title Act and as
"traditional owners" under the Aboriginal Land Rights (Northern
Territory) Act; and

found that commercial agreements entered into by the Claim
Group, which contained agreed, minimum, solatium-type payments
for damage to or destruction of sacred sites, had no relevance to the
assessment of compensation; and

the Full Court erred in failing to hold that the assessment of $1.3 million
was manifestly excessive, because they:

(@)

applied the wrong test by asking whether the sum was substantially
beyond the highest figure which could reasonably have been
awarded, when the correct test was to ask whether the sum was a
wholly erroneous estimate of compensation;



18

19

Kiefel CJ
Bell
Keane
Nettle
Gordon

[ SR SEFR SRR A

10.

(b)  failed to consider the upper limit of a sound discretionary judgment
for an award of compensation for non-economic loss;

(c)  wrongly had regard to decisions of the Inter-American Court of
Human Rights in breach of the rules of natural justice and
erroneously found that those decisions validated the sum awarded
when they were incapable of doing so; and

(d)  wrongly had regard to a 2002 discussion paper entitled "How Can
Judges Calculate Native Title Compensation?”, in breach of the
rules of natural justice.

The Commonwealth contended that the sum awarded for non-economic loss
should have been in the order of $230,000.

The Attorneys-General for the States of South Australia, Queensland,
and Western Australia, and the Central Desert Native Title Services Limited and
the Yamatji Marlpa Aboriginal Corporation were each granted leave to intervene.

C Legislative framework

It is necessary to begin by examining and considering the provisions of the
Native Title Act®:. The Native Title Act recognises, and protects, native title®? and
provides that native title is not able to be extinguished contrary to the Native Title
Act®3; any extinction or impairment of native title can only be in accordance with
the specific and detailed exceptions which the Native Title Act prescribes or
permits®-,

31 Yorta Yorta Aboriginal Community v Victoria (2002) 214 CLR 422 at 440 [32];
[2002] HCA 58, citing The Commonwealth v Yarmirr (2001) 208 CLR 1 at 35 [7];
[2001] HCA 56 and Western Australia v Ward (2002) 213 CLR 1 at 65-66 [16];
[2002] HCA 28.

32 Native Title Act, s 10.
33 Native Title Act, s 11(1).

34 Western Australia v The Commonwealth (Native Title Act Case) (1995) 183 CLR
373 at 463; [1995] HCA 47.



21

Kiefel CJ
Bell J
Keane J
Nettle J
Gordon J

11.

The scheme of the Native Title Act reflects the context in which it was
enacted — it operates upon native title rights and interests defeasible at common
law but substantially protected against extinguishment, from 31 October 1975,
by the Racial Discrimination Act 1975 (Cth)%® and, in particular, s 10(1) of that
Act®,

"Native title" or "native title rights and interests", elaborately defined in
s 223%, comprise a number of elements, all of which must be given effect®.
Section 223(1) provides that the expression "native title" or "native title rights
and interests" means:

"the communal, group or individual rights and interests of Aboriginal
peoples or Torres Strait Islanders in relation to land or waters, where:

(@)  the rights and interests are possessed under the traditional laws
acknowledged, and the traditional customs observed, by the
Aboriginal peoples or Torres Strait Islanders; and

(b)  the Aboriginal peoples or Torres Strait Islanders, by those laws and
customs, have a connection with the land or waters; and

(c) the rights and interests are recognised by the common law of
Australia."

35 Native Title Act Case (1995) 183 CLR 373 at 453.

36 Section 10(1) of the Racial Discrimination Act provides that "[i]f, by reason of, or
of a provision of, a law of the Commonwealth or of a State or Territory, persons of
a particular race, colour or national or ethnic origin do not enjoy a right that is
enjoyed by persons of another race, colour or national or ethnic origin, or enjoy a
right to a more limited extent than persons of another race, colour or national or
ethnic origin, then, notwithstanding anything in that law, persons of the
first-mentioned race, colour or national or ethnic origin shall, by force of this
section, enjoy that right to the same extent as persons of that other race, colour or
national or ethnic origin."

37 Ward (2002) 213 CLR 1 at 65 [15].

38 Yorta Yorta (2002) 214 CLR 422 at 440 [33].



22

23

24

Kiefel CJ
Bell J
Keane J
Nettle J
Gordon J

12.

As that definition provides, the rights and interests of Aboriginal peoples®
may be “communal, group or individual”. The rights and interests must be "in
relation to land or waters" and have three characteristics: that they be possessed
under the traditional laws acknowledged and the traditional customs observed by
the Aboriginal peoples concerned*?; that, by those traditional laws and traditional
customs observed by those Aboriginal peoples, those peoples have a connection
with the land or waters*!; and that the rights and interests be recognised by the
common law of Australia®.

The first and second of those characteristics — that native title is a bundle
of rights and interests possessed under traditional laws and customs and that,
by those laws and customs, Aboriginal peoples have a connection with the land
or waters — reflect that native title rights and interests have a physical or material
aspect (the right to do something in relation to land or waters) and a cultural or
spiritual aspect (the connection with the land or waters).

As the plurality in this Court said in Western Australia v Ward?*:

"The question in a given case whether [s223(1)](a) is satisfied
presents a question of fact. It requires not only the identification of the
laws and customs said to be traditional laws and customs, but, no less
importantly, the identification of the rights and interests in relation to land
or waters which are possessed under those laws or customs. These
inquiries may well depend upon the same evidence as is used to establish
connection of the relevant peoples with the land or waters. This is
because the connection that is required by par (b) of s223(1) is a
connection with the land or waters 'by those laws and customs'.
Nevertheless, it is important to notice that there are two inquiries required
by the statutory definition: in the one case for the rights and interests

39 The definitions of "native title" and "native title rights and interests" relate to the
rights and interests of both Aboriginal peoples and Torres Strait Islanders:
see Native Title Act, s 223(1).

40 Native Title Act, s 223(1)(a).
41 Native Title Act, s 223(1)(b).
42 Native Title Act, s 223(1)(c).

43 (2002) 213 CLR 1 at 66 [18].



25

26

27

28

Kiefel CJ
Bell J
Keane J
Nettle J
Gordon J

13.

possessed under traditional laws and customs and, in the other,
for connection with land or waters by those laws and customs.” (emphasis
in original)

Not only is native title recognised and protected in accordance with the
Native Title Act* and not able to be extinguished contrary to the Native Title
Act®, but if native title is extinguished, then the Native Title Act provides for
compensation.

As the Preamble to the Native Title Act records*, Aboriginal peoples and
Torres Strait Islanders have been progressively dispossessed of their lands,
largely without compensation, and the enactment of the Native Title Act was
intended to rectify the consequences of past injustices. The provisions of the
Native Title Act are intended to secure the adequate advancement and protection
of Aboriginal peoples and Torres Strait Islanders and to ensure that they receive
the full recognition and status within the Australian nation to which history,
their prior rights and interests, and their rich and diverse culture, fully entitle
them to aspire. The Preamble goes on to state: "[jJustice requires that, if acts
that extinguish native title are to be validated or to be allowed, compensation on
just terms ... must be provided to the holders of the native title".

The system established by the Native Title Act to address, in a practical
way, the consequences of acts impacting native title rights and interests is
complex. That complexity arises because the Act seeks to deal with concepts and
ideas which are both ancient and new; developed but also developing;
retrospective but also prospective. It arises because the Native Title Act requires
the just and proper ascertainment and recognition of native title rights and
interests; that certain acts that extinguish native title rights and interests are to be
validated or allowed; that, where appropriate, native title should not be
extinguished, but should be revived after a validated act ceases; and that, where
native title rights and interests are extinguished, compensation on just terms is to
be provided.

As has been seen, there are different categories of compensable acts in
issue, and those acts took place at different times. The statutory source of the

44 Native Title Act, s 10.
45 Native Title Act, s 11(2).

46 See also Acts Interpretation Act 1901 (Cth), s 13(2)(b).



29

30

31

Kiefel CJ
Bell J
Keane J
Nettle J
Gordon J

14.

entitlement to compensation, and the consequences that flow from validation of
an act, depend on the category of act, and whether the act was a past act,
an intermediate period act or a previous exclusive possession act within the scope
of Divs 2, 2A and 2B of Pt 2 of the Native Title Act. Hence, the categorisation of
the act and the timing of the act are both relevant.

Turning first to past acts, they are addressed in Div 2 of Pt 2 of the Native
Title Act. A past act is, relevantly, an act which occurred before 1 January 19944
when native title existed in relation to particular land, which act was invalid
(apart from the Native Title Act) to any extent but would have been valid to that
extent if native title did not exist*. In short, a past act is a pre-January 1994 act
which is invalid because of the existence of native title.

There are four categories of past act